

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 32**

JANUS OF SANTA CRUZ

and

Case 32-CA-226320

NATIONAL UNION OF HEALTHCARE WORKERS

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
POSTHEARING BRIEF TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE GERALD M. ETCHINGHAM**

Submitted By:

**Edris W.I. Rodriguez Ritchie
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board**

Region 32

1301 Clay Street, Suite 300N

Oakland, CA 94612

Tel: (510) 671-3041

Fax: (510) 637-3315

E-Mail: Edris.RodriguezRitchie@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS	2
	A. Fuerte’s Union and Protected, Concerted Activities	2
	B. August 6, 2018 Incident	5
	1. Fuerte’s Use of Language.....	5
	2. IT Manager Gifford’s Use of Language.....	6
	C. Director of Operation Campos Disciplines Fuerte and Solicits Him to Quit	7
	D. Respondent Tolerates the Use of “Vulgar” Language.....	11
III.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. Campos’ Statement Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	12
	B. Respondent’s Discipline of Fuerte Violates Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act	13
	C. Respondent has Failed to Establish its <i>Wright Line</i> Defense	17
IV.	REMEDIES	18
V.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575, 581 (2d Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Boddy Construction Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 1083 (2003)	16
<i>Boyer Ford Trucks, Inc.</i> , 254 NLRB 1389, 1395 (1981).....	15
<i>Brooks Bros.</i> , 261 NLRB 876, fn. 2 (1982)	19
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267, 278 (1994).....	14
<i>Diversified Bank Installations, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 457, 471-72 (1997).....	16
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 316 NLRB 745, 745 (1995).....	19
<i>Jupiter Medical Center Pavilion</i> , 346 NLRB 650, 651 (2006)	13
<i>K&E Bus Lines</i> , 255 NLRB 1022, 1033 n. 27 (1981)	17
<i>Mardi Gras Casino</i> , 359 NLRB 895 (2013).....	16
<i>McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 367, 382 (1996).....	16
<i>McClendon Electrical Services</i> , 340 NLRB 613, 614 (2003)	17
<i>Myers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 401 (1994)	18
<i>Ory Bros. Marine Service of America, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 74, fn. 2 (1978).....	19
<i>Pacific Coast Sightseeing Tours & Charters, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 131 (2017)	13
<i>Promenade Garage Corp.</i> , 314 NLR 172, 180 (1994).....	16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 142-143 (2000).....	14
<i>Schaumburg Hyundai, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 449, 458 (1995)	16
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1266, 1274 (2006).....	16
<i>Springfield Dodge, Inc.</i> , 218 NLRB 1429 (1975).....	20

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083, 1089 (1980),
enfd. on other grounds 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), 14

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 160(c) 19
